
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

          
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523226 

Date: 25 September 2020 

 
Membership of the Standards Committee 

 
Cllr John Robini (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Tom Hughes (Co-Optee) 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds (Co-Optee) 
 

 
 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING - VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

  

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting which took place on 21 May 2020.  

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 28 September 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 28 September 2020.  
 

 
 
 

 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 

6.   LGA MODEL MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 The Monitoring Officer will give a verbal update on the status of the Local 
Government Association’s development of a new Model Code of Conduct for 
local government Members.  
 
Recommendation  
 
That the Committee notes the update and agrees next steps.  
 

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

7.   REVIEW OF VIRTUAL MEETING ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 On 9 June 2020, the Council adopted Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules in line 
with the Regulations for remote attendance at meetings which came into effect 
on 4 April 2020. At its meeting on 21 May 2020, the Standards Committee 
agreed to review the experience of holding virtual committee meetings with 
remote attendance by Members and Officers, and to make recommendations 
on changes to the Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules, if necessary, in the light of 
experience.   
 
The Standards  Committee also agreed to review the temporary arrangements 
for the planning committees, introduced to simplify the committee 
arrangements whilst holding virtual meetings.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee 
 

(i) considers the experience of virtual meetings held to date, and makes 
comments, observations or recommendations, as appropriate to 
improve the way in which virtual committee meetings are run going 
forward; and,  

(ii) in view of the latest Government guidance on use of council buildings 
and general tightening of Covid-19 precautions until March 2021, 
recommends to Council that the current arrangements for the 
EASTERN and WESTERN Planning Committees continue to the end 
of the council year on 7 May 2021. 

 
8.   SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 This report responds to two matters raised by a number of Councillors in 

relation to the Scheme of Delegation. The Committee is asked to consider how 
it wishes to proceed to resolve these matters in a satisfactory way. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 



 

 

(i) Considers whether to make any recommendations to Council on the 
delegation to the S151 Officer in relation to approval of fees and 
charges (matter 1).   
 

(ii) Considers whether to make any recommendations to Council to limit the 
scope of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers once a matter has 
been brought to committee in order for a committee to retain 
’ownership’ of an issue (matter 2). 

 
(iii)  Notes that the Audit Committee will be reviewing its terms of reference 

and potential areas of overlap with the terms of reference of the 
Standards Committee and Overview and Scrutiny, and that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee will be 
invited to contribute to this review. 

 
9.   GOVERNANCE REVIEW   

 
 Cllr Paul Follows to give a verbal update on the Governance Review.  

 
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, on 01483 523226 or by email at 

fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Review of Virtual Meeting Arrangements 

 
Portfolio Holder: N/A 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 On 9 June 2020, the Council adopted Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules in line with 

the Regulations1 for remote attendance at meetings which came into effect on 4 
April 2020. At its meeting on 21 May 2020, the Standards Committee agreed to 
review the experience of holding virtual committee meetings with remote 
attendance by Members and Officers, and to make recommendations on changes 
to the Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules, if necessary, in the light of experience.   

 
1.2 The Standards  Committee also agreed to review the temporary arrangements for 

the planning committees, introduced to simplify the committee arrangements whilst 
holding virtual meetings.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee 
 

(i) considers the experience of virtual meetings held to date, and makes comments, 
observations or recommendations, as appropriate to improve the way in which 
virtual committee meetings are run going forward; and,  
 

(ii) in view of the latest Government guidance on use of council buildings and 
general tightening of Covid-19 precautions until March 2021, recommends to 
Council that the current arrangements for the EASTERN and WESTERN 
Planning Committees continue to the end of the council year on 7 May 2021.  

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To review the arrangements as required by Council when adopted in June 2020. 

 
 

                                            
1
 Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



 

4. Background 
 
Virtual meeting arrangements  
 
4.1 The Coronavirus Act 2020, which came into force at the end of March 2020, 

included provisions under section 78 for Regulations to allow more flexibility 
around requirements for local authority meetings than are set out in the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Local Government Act 2000. The Local Authorities 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Meetings (England)) Regulations 2020 
came into effect on 4 April 2020.  

 
4.2 The Regulations allow for some or all Members of a council committee (Full 

Council, a committee, or the Executive) to remotely access and attend a formal 
council meeting, and to take part in any vote and decision. The Regulations apply 
to all local authority meetings held before 7 May 2021, the date of the next local 
authority elections, and are not a permanent change to meeting arrangements.  

 
4.3 The Regulations require that those Members attending remotely must be able to 

hear (a
[...]
30 September, 
32 virtual committee meetings have been held, including attendance by members 

Page 6



 

of the public and exempt sessions where the press and public have been 
excluded.  

 
4.8 Whilst the expectation of some in June was that meetings might ‘return to normal’ 

by the autumn, that clearly is not going to happen and would go against 
government guidance, and regulations. COVID-19: Guidance for the safe use of 
council buildings (updated 9 September 2020) continues to recommend that 
where meetings can take place digitally, without the need for face-to-face contact, 
they should do so. Where council buildings need to be used for physical 
meetings, these meetings must be managed within the [current] social distancing 
guidance and principles. Given that the most recent (22 September 2020) 
government restrictions have been put in place until March 2021, the current 
arrangements for virtual meetings will remain in place at least until then, and most 
likely until the end of the Council year on 7 May 2021.  

 
EASTERN and WESTERN Planning Committees 
 
4.9 Council on 9 June 2020 areed to implement two new temporary planning 

committees (EASTERN and WESTERN) to replace the five existing planning 
committees (Joint Planning Committee, and Southern, Western, Eastern and 
Central Area Planning Committees) in order to streamline the planning committee 
decision-making arrangements whilst resources are stretched due to the impact of 
Covid-19.  

 
4.10 The agreed Terms of Reference of the EASTERN and WESTERN planning 

committees are attached at Annexe 2. The Council agreed to continue these 
arrangements to December 2020, with an interim review by the Standards 
Committee in September 2020.  

 
4.11 Since 9 June, EASTERN Planning Committee has met six times, and WESTERN 

Planning Committee has met seven times. Each committee has met fortnightly in 
order to address the backlog of applications that built up during the initial hiatus 
between the nat
[...]
ot been determined, they may, after 
consultation with the Chairman of the relevant Committee, 
arrange for that application to be referred to the Committee; 
 
(c) any planning application submitted by or on behalf of a 
serving Councillor or employee of the Council, or the spouse or 
partner of any of the above persons; 
 
(d) any planning application where an objection from a statutory 
consultee remains unresolved and the officer’s recommendation 
is to approve the application; 
 
(e) any planning application where the Council is the applicant; 
 
(f) any planning application which is required to be referred to 
the Secretary of State; 
 
(g) planning applications, which by the time of the expiry of the 
21 day consultation period, have received 5 or more letters of 
objection or 5 or more letters of support (but not a combination 
of both, and not from the same individual or the same 
household) shall only be determined under delegated powers 
after the Head of Planning or Economic Development (or any 
officer nominated by them) has received written confirmation 
from the relevant ward members(s) that they do not wish the 
matter to be determined by the relevant Planning Committee. 
 

 

Page 24



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Title:  

SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
Portfolio Holder: Not applicable (non-Executive function) 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report responds to two matters raised by a number of Councillors: 

 
(i) The delegation granted to the S151 Officer to approve fees and charges, in 

consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder(s)by Council on 10 December 
2019 on the recommendation of the Audit Committee; and  
 

(ii) Whether the scheme of delegation should be revised to include a new 
provision so that: 
 
IF officers refer a particular matter to a committee (either by choice or 
because there was a listed exception in the scheme of delegation to an 
officer’s authority to otherwise make a particular decision in relation to that 
matter) 
 
THEN all future decisions relating to that matter must then be taken by the 
committee rather than being taken by the officer (even if those other 
decisions would have otherwise been allowable under the scheme without 
reference to a committee) 
 

1.2 The Committee is asked to consider how it wishes to proceed to resolve these 
 matters in a satisfactory way.  
 

Matter 1 – Section 151 authority 
 

1.3 With regards to the the delegated authority given by the Full Council to the Section 
151 Officer in December 2019 (point (i) above)  the committee could: 
 
a. choose to recommend to Council that this authority now be removed.   
b. choose to recommend a change to the wording of that delegation to give it a 

different effect and meaning.   
c. choose to leave the delegation as it is, in which case there will be no need to 

recommend anything to Full Council. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.



 

 
1.4 Whilst there is an expectation that Members and Officers have a working 

relationship based on trust, the Committee should be mindful of avoiding a situation 
where a legitimate authority for the S151 officer to make changes to fees and 
charges in-year under delegated authority could be reversed by Council as part of 
the budget approval; and vice versa. 

 
Matter 2 – exceptions to delegated authority within the scheme of delegation 

 
1.5 With regards to the possibility of revising the scheme of delegation to include a 

provision so that once any decision is referred to a committee either by choice or 
because of a listed scheme exception in relation to any particular decision, then all 
future decisions relating to that matter must then be taken by the committee rather 
than being taken by the officer (even if those other decisions would have otherwise 
been allowable under the scheme wi
[...]
terms of reference and 

potential areas of overlap with the terms of reference of the Standards 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny, and that the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Standards Committee will be invited to contribute to this review.  

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1  This matter is brought before the committee at the request of a number of 
 Councillors. It is important that when elected councillors express concern that any 
 element of the Council’s Constitution and associated documentation are not 
 having the desired effect in respect of how governance and decision-making 
 happens at the Council, that this issue is debated by the Standards Committee, 
 the advice of officers is received, and there is an opportunity for the Standards 
 Committee to put forward any recommendations they judge to be appropriate to 
 Full Council for a decision.   
 
4. Background 
 
Delegation to the S151 Officer 
 
4.1  In April 2019, on the recommendation of the Standards Committee, Council 
 approved a new delegation to the S151 Officer in relation to the approval of Fees 
 and Charges:  
 
E3.  To approve the adoption of new or increased fees and charges within the 

Schedule of Fees and Charges, after consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, and subject to the annual approval by Council of the complete Schedule 
of Fees and Charges as part of the Budget-setting.  

 
4.2 In November 2019, the Audit Committee considered proposed revisions to the 
 Financial Regulations in relation to, amongst other things, the approval of fees 
 and charges:  
 

“Approval of Fees and Charges 
It is proposed that the Section 151 Officer approve changes to fees and 
charges, 
including car park fees. 
This will allow enable a quick and efficient fee setting approach with more 
ability to 
respond to the market commercially when required. 

Current regulation: 
7.2 The fees and charges shall be: 

 reviewed as part of the budget process or, where appropriate, more 
frequently. 

 approved by Full Council unless covered by a delegated authority 

 Budget Holders shall ensure that up-to-date fees and charges are published. 

Proposed regulation: 
7.2 The fees and charges shall be: 

 reviewed as part of the budget process or, where appropriate, more 
frequently. 

 approved by Section 151 officer unless covered by a delegated authority. 

Page 27

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s32658/Financial%20Regulations%20update%20Nov%2019%20-%20execeptions.pdf


 

 Budget Holders shall ensure that up-to-date fees and charges are published. 
 
4.3 The Audit Committee recommended the following to Council, which was approved 
 at the Council meeting on 10 December 2019: 
 

“7.2 The fees and charges shall be: 

 reviewed as part of the budget process or, where appropriate, more 
frequently. 

 approved by the Section 151 officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders unless covered by a delegated authority, and reported annually to 
Full 
Council for information as part of the budget report. 

 Budget Holders shall ensure that up-to-date fees and charges are published.” 
 
4.4 The minutes of the Audit Committee in relation to this item (AUD 33/19) were 
 submitted to Council on 10 December 2019, and record that the Committee was 
 informed that the proposed delegation included car park fees:  

 
“It was proposed that the Section 151 Officer be able to approve changes to 
fees and charges, including car park fees, to speed up the process and give 
more flexibility to change charges during the year to respond to market 
demand. Officers assured the Committee that changes to fees would be 
considered in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders, and it was 
recognised that there was a political element to certain fees and charges. The 
Committee felt that the case for flexibility was stronger for services where the 
council was in competition with other providers; also, that Licensing fees and 
charges should remain within the remit of the Licensing Committee. It was 
agreed that the approval of the S151 Officer to amend fees and charges 
should be in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders, and with 
the complete Schedule of Fees and Charges being reported to Council 
annually for information as part of the budget report.” 

 
4.5 On the recommendation of the Audit Committee, Council approved the revised 
 Financial Regulation 7.2 (as set out in paragraph 4.3 above). A number of 
 Councillors have subsequently argued that it was not clear to Members when they 
 were agreeing this that the delegation to the S151 Officer included delegated 
 authority to amend car park fees.  
 
4.6 The Standards Committee is asked to consider whether it is necessary to make a 
 recommendation to Council to amend the delegation to the S151 Officer in 
 relation to approval of Fees and Charges.  
 
4.7 Whilst there is an expectation that Members and Officers have a working 
 relationship based on trust, the Committee should be mindful of avoiding a 
 situation where a legitimate authority for the S151 officer to make changes to fees 
 and charges in-year under delegated authority could be reversed by Council as 
 part of the budget approval; and vice versa.  
 
 
Limitations on the Scheme of Delegation  
 
4.8 At its meeting on 4 December 2018, the Executive considered a report proposing 

Page 28



 

 the grant of a new lease to the Broadwater Park Golf Club following the expiry of 
 their existing lease for a period of time exceeding officers’ delegated authority. 
 The proposed terms of the lease extension were set out in an Exempt annexe.  
 
4.9 The Executive resolved (EXE59/18) “that Officers be authorised to proceed with 
 due legal process to grant a new lease to the Broadwater Park Golf Club on the 
 terms proposed in Exempt Annexe 1 to the report”. 
 
4.10 On 8 July 2020, the Executive resolved, on the recommendation of the Property 
 Investment Advisory Board, to 
[...]
ute for changes to ‘the Constitution’ depending on which part is 
 under consideration.  
 
4.19 In addition, the Audit Committee has identified possible overlap between its terms 
 of reference and those of the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee. In 
 order to consider these matters the Audit Committee is holding an informal 
 session to review its terms of reference in relation to the CIPFA Model Terms of 
 Reference for Local Authority Audit Committees, and has invited the Chairman 
 and Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee to attend and contribute to the 
 discussion. The outcome of these discussions will be reported back to the 
 respective committees.  
 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s aims for ‘open, democratic and participative 
 governance’.  
  
 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

 
There are no direct resource implications arising from this report.  
 

6.2 Risk management 
  

Page 30



 

  
6.3 Legal 
  
 Any legal implicaitons are discussed within the body of this report. 
 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report.  
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no direct climate emergency implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 N/A.  
 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 N/A. 
 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1  The Standards Committee may make recommendations to Council in relation to 

changes to the Scheme of Delegation.  
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name:  Fiona Cameron 
Position: Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: 01483 523226 
Email:  fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. Review of virtual meeting arrangemen

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1 

05.10.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  -  5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Robini (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr John Gray 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Tom Hughes and Reynolds, Elstead Parish Council (Co-opted Members)  

 
Also Present 

Councillor David Beaman and Councillor Mark Merryweather 
 
 

STD 28/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020 were confirmed.  These would be 
signed at a later date. 
 

STD 29/20  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no disclosures of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

STD 30/20  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions. 
 

STD 31/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions. 
 

STD 32/20  LGA MODEL MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Robin Taylor, the Monitoring Officer, gave a verbal update on the status of the Local 
Government Association’s development of a new Model Code of Conduct for local 
government members.  A draft had been consulted on over the summer and the final 
draft would be put to the LGA AGM on 22 October for adoption.  He explained that 
the Committee would need to consider Waverley’s Code of Conduct against the final 
model code and consider whether any changes were required.   
 
It was suggested that the parishes adopt Waverley’s Code of Conduct as the 
Monitoring Officer also acted for them.  The Monitoring Officer stated that their codes 
mirrored Waverley’s in almost every way and it was a recommendation from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life that parishes adopted their principal 
authority’s Code but they could not be forced to do so without a change to primary 
legislation. 



Standards Committee 2 

05.10.20 
 

 

 
The Democratic Services Manager agreed to ensure the updated Code of Conduct 
was available on the Waverley website.  She further suggested that breaches of the 
Code of Conduct on social media was an area that the Committee might want to 
investigate in the future. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

STD 33/20  REVIEW OF VIRTUAL MEETING ARRANGEMENTS (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Committee received a report that summarised the virtual meeting arrangements 
adopted by Council to enable committee meetings to continue with remote 
attendance by Members, including the streamlined planning committee 
arrangements.  Given the worsening Covid situation, it was proposed that the 
Committee recommended to Council that the streamlined planning committees be 
confirmed through to the end of the Council year. 
 
Cllr David Beaman had registered to speak on this item in his capacity as Chairman 
of the Western Planning Committee.  He wanted the decision on going back to five 
planning committees postponed and he wanted a long-term solution which would 
provide the best way forward for the whole Borough which would not put those 
Councillors making decisions at risk of predetermination. 
 
Cllr Follows thanked the Democratic Services staff for their work in managing 
meetings.  He stated that he felt that the arrangements during lockdown had shown 
that two Planning Committees was a workable arrangement for the longer-term.   
 
Some Councillors felt that there had been technical problems with online meetings 
and breakout sessions had not always worked well.  Some felt that there had been 
difficulties hearing and understanding what other Councillors were saying in online 
meetings.  They also felt it was not good for residents and the press if they could not 
see who was speaking.  Daniel Bainbridge, the Borough Solicitor, clarified that the 
ability to hear and be heard was the minimum requirement to be present at a 
meeting, and the YouTube webcast showed the ‘speaker view’ so it was clear who 
was speaking.  He further stated that no one had challenged the decisions made in 
any of the remote meetings. 
 
Cllr Knowles stated that back in 2007, when the Council had had A and B Planning 
Committees, they had been unpopular with residents who had wanted local 
councillors making decisions.  Cllr Follows felt that 2007 was a long time ago and 
there were different Councillors, so the discussion needed to be had again. 
 
The Committee noted that the streamlined planning committees, WESTERN and 
EASTERN, had been agreed until December 2020.  There was a discussion around 
whether to review these arrangements in December 2020 or to continue through to 
the end of the Council year on 7 May 2021.  Whilst Members were keen to return to 
meeting in person as soon as possible, and some wanted to go back to the previous 
planning committee arrangements the Committee agreed that the COVID 19 situation 
appeared to be getting worse which necessitated continuing until May 2021 with the 
current arrangements. 
 



Standards Committee 3 

05.10.20 
 

The Standards Committee accordingly RESOLVED to recommend to Council 
for approval the following: 
 

i) That the current arrangements for EASTERN and WESTERN Planning 
Committees continue to the end of the Council year on 7 May 2021. 
 

The Standards Committee agreed that the Head of Planning and Democratic 
Services Manager should develop a protocol for the use of breakout rooms in 
Planning meetings and until such time as this protocol was developed, not to use 
them. 
 

STD 34/20  SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Committee noted that this item had been added to the agenda to respond to two 
matters raised by a number of Councillors in relation to the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial 
Services, reminded the Committee that the Audit Committee minutes of November 
2019 were included in full in the Council agenda for 10 December 2019, and clearly 
stated that the delegation included car park fees, so he was disappointed that some 
Members now felt that this was not clear.  On the matter of when there should be 
exceptions to the Scheme of Delegation, Cllr Merryweather felt that the Executive 
decision of 4 December 2018 had been compiled with, and there was no matter to be 
debated.  However, the Executive could always add a condition to any decision that a 
matter be referred back to the Executive for further decisions, even when they could 
be made under delegation. 
 
Cllr Follows asked who these Councillors were and whether they were members of 
the Standards Committee.  Robin Taylor, the Monitoring Officer, stated that some 
were and some were not.  Cllr Goodridge said he was one of the Councillors who had 
raised the issue as a number of Councillors had approached him.  He felt that the 
Council should decide fees and charges at the budget meeting and the decisions 
needed to stay with them.  Some Councillors were also concerned about 
transparency of the S151 Officer being able to make changes to fees and charges 
under delegation.. 
 
Some Councillors did not support changes to the scheme of delegation as they felt 
there was no need for them.  Some Councillors also felt that it was a dangerous 
precedent to bring decisions of another Committee – Audit – to the Standards 
Committee when the Committee did not like the decision which had been made. 
 
In relation to the delegation to the S151 Officer in relation to fees and charges Cllr 
Goodridge proposed a recommendation to Council that the Section 151 Officer be 
given delegated authority to approve minor changes in relation to fees and charges 
including car parking fees between budgets but the fees and charges were decided 
by Full Council at budget time. 
 
This motion was seconded by Cllr Gray. 
 
Robin Taylor, the Monitoring Officer, clarified that the Committee always had primacy 
of decision making. Some Councillors felt that the word “minor” was ambiguous and 
that pan-Waverley car parking decisions at the start of the year did not work. Some 



Standards Committee 4 

05.10.20 
 

 

Councillors felt that the trust between Councillors and Officers meant that delegation 
to officers should be possible. 
 
The Committee voted on whether it was felt necessary to make any recommendation 
to Full Council to amend the extant delegation to the S151 Officer. 
 
On the Chairman’s casting vote, the Committee RESOLVED that there was no 
change necessary to the delegation to the S151 Officer in relation to fees and 
charges. 
 
With regard to the second matter, on exceptions to the Scheme of Delegation, the 
Committee RESOLVED that a change to the Scheme of Delegation was needed and 
that Officers should bring back to the Committee a form of words that had been 
agreed with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
The Committee noted that the Audit Committee would be reviewing its terms of 
reference and potential areas of overlap with the terms of reference of the Standards 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny, and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Standards Committee would contribute to this review. 
 

STD 35/20  GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Cllr Paul Follows gave a verbal update on the Governance Review.  The Governance 
Review Working Group had met three times in 2019 and considered the key 
differences between the Strong Leader and Cabinet model and the Committee 
system of governance.  Members had concluded that either system could work, but 
there was no great benefit of one over the other that would drive a change at 
Waverley at this time.  The work on the Governance Review had been overtaken by 
the Covid situation, but Cllr Follows was discussing with the Head of Policy & 
Governance the best way of progressing this work. 
 
Some Councillors asked to see the terms of reference of the Governance Group and 
the Democratic Services Manager agreed to make them available as the group was a 
cross party group. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.07 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


